though the NPV is reduced by 91% from the NPV in the base scenario, BCR is slightly

above 1 (1.14) and the IRR is also slightly higher, at 18.1%. These results suggest that

an adoption rate below 15% is not desirable for VCF as a viable and profitable invest-

ment in Nigeria. Table 5 also shows that as the adoption rate increases towards the op-

timistic scenario, as do the NPV, BCR, and IRR.

Probability of success Table 6 shows that at an optimistic scenario holds a 90% prob-

ability of success, where the value of economic surplus is USD 5,683,400 and NPV in-

creases by 27% compared to the base scenario. For a pessimistic success probability of

30%, the NPV decreases by about 81% compared to the base scenario and the eco-

nomic surplus is USD 1,877,300, increasing as the probability of success increases.

However, the BCR is above 1 (1.65) and the IRR higher than the prevailing market rate, at

22.8%. This suggests that, even at a success probability of 30%, VCF is profitable and viable.

Table 4 Discount rate sensitivity analysis
Scenario Discount

rate (%)
Total economic
surplus (USD ‘000)

Total cost
(USD ‘000)

Benefit–cost
(USD ‘000)

Benefit-
cost ratio

IRR NPV
(USD ‘000)

Change in NPV
(USD ‘000)

%
change

Optimistic 8 10,021.00 1213.30 8807.70 8.25 36.80 8897.23 – –

10 7785.70 1194.20 6591.50 6.51 36.80 6699.83 − 2197.40 −24.67

Base 15 4407.10 1150.20 3256.80 3.83 36.80 3406.68 − 483.08 −12.43

Pessimistic 20 2687.9 1111.1 1576.8 2.41 36.80 1761.92 − 1644.76 −48.28

Source: Simulation estimates from DREAM analysis,

Table 5 Adoption rate sensitivity analysis
Scenario Adoption

rate (%)
Total economic
surplus (USD ‘000)

Total cost
(USD ‘000)

Benefit–cost
(USD ‘000)

Benefit
cost ratio

IRR NPV
(USD ‘000)

Change in
NPV (USD ‘000)

%
change

Optimistic 70 6196.0 1150.2 5045.7 5.38 43.7% 5195.62 – –

Base 50 4407.10 1150.20 3256.80 3.83 36.80% 3406.68 1788.94 −34.38

15 1312.30 1150.20 162.00 1.14 18.10% 311.88 − 2205.92 −87.61

10 873.90 1150.20 − 276.30 0.75 13.50% −126.54 − 438.42 –

Pessimistic 5% 436.50 1150.20 − 713.70 0.37 6.90% −563.91 − 690.45 –

Source: Simulation estimates from DREAM analysis

Ojo and Ayanwale Financial Innovation   (2019) 5:18 Page 12 of 15

Conclusions
This study assessed the potential benefits derivable from VCF in meeting the financial

needs of plantain producers towards increasing production in Nigeria. Findings from

the study showed consistent evidence that VCF as a financing innovation is a viable

and profitable option for financing plantain production in Nigeria. Investment in VCF

started yielding benefits in the third year with benefits equaling the cost of investment

in the ninth year and a total economic surplus of USD 2,173,900 at the end of the

25-year simulation period. The sensitivity analysis showed the results remained robust